and it may be relatively uncertain and time-consuming. On the other hand, rights issue or open

offer may also involve relatively substantial time and cost to complete as compared to the

equity financing through issue of the new Shares under Specific Mandate.

The Board considers that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder (including the Placing, the Placing Price and the placing

commission) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity

securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share

capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Directors–
Meng Xiao Su 61,737 0.011 61,737 0.009

Yang Bu Ting 61,737 0.011 61,737 0.009

Zhao Da Xin 61,737 0.011 61,737 0.009

Sub-total 185,211 0.033 185,211 0.027

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 109,159,208 16.667

Other public Shareholders 545,610,827 99.967 545,610,827 83.306

Sub-total 545,610,827 99.967 654,770,035 99.973

Total 545,796,038 100.00 654,770,035 100.00

GENERAL

The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate and the Placing

will be subject to the Shareholders’ approval at the SGM.

A circular containing, among other things, (i) further details of the Placing; and (ii) a

notice convening the SGM will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable in

accordance with the Listing Rules.

The Placing are conditional upon satisfaction of their respective conditions set out in

this announcement. Accordingly, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and

potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the